The comparative figures for the financial year ended 31 December 2021 have been extracted from the Company’s
statutory accounts for that financial year. Those accounts have been reported on by the Company’s auditor. The report
of the auditor (i) was unqualified and (ii) did not include a reference to any matters to which the auditor drew attention
by way of emphasis without qualifying their report.

Restatement of 30 June 2021 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The Consolidated Statement of Financial Position has been restated for the following:

 Finalisation of provisional fair values of the assets and liabilities recognised in respect of the Cemex acquisition
in 2020, following a review during the IFRS 3 hindsight period which was completed in the second half of 2021,
as disclosed in the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.

 Classification of £5.0m of trade and other receivables between current and non-current.

The table below reconciles the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position originally reported in the 30 June 2021
Interim Financial Statements to the restated position.

 30 June 2021

 Previously reported Adjustment  Restated Values

 £m £m  £m

Property, plant and equipment 782.1 (1.5) 780.6

Intangible assets 502.8 3.6 506.4

Trade and other receivables - 5.0 5.0

Total non-current assets 1,296.3 7.1 1,303.4

Trade and other receivables 263.4 (5.0) 258.4

Total current assets 346.6 (5.0) 341.6

Total assets 1,642.9 2.1 1,645.0

Trade and other payables (267.7) (0.4) (268.1)

Total current liabilities (277.5) (0.4) (277.9)

Deferred tax liabilities (89.0) (1.7) (90.7)

Total non-current liabilities (460.1) (1.7) (461.8)

Total liabilities (737.6) (2.1) (739.7)

Net assets 905.3 - 905.3

There is no cash implication to this adjustment. The impact on the Consolidated Income Statement is not significant and
this has therefore not been restated.

BREEDON GROUP PLC
INTERIM RESULTS (UNAUDITED) FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2022

  1 Basis of preparation (continued)

New IFRS Standards and Interpretations

The Group has adopted the following standards from 1 January 2022:

- Amendments to IFRS 3 – Reference to the conceptual framework
- Amendments to IAS 16 – Property, plant and equipment – Proceeds before intended use
- Amendments to IAS 37 – Onerous contracts – Cost of fulfilling a contract